RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Shri Ajay Gupta, Executive Director / Whole Time Director of the Company 
shall be eligible to draw remuneration inclusive of Basic Salary, House Rent Allowance, Conveyance 
Allowance/Washing Allowance and Special Allowance aggregating to 6,95,466/- per month (Rupees 
Six Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Six only) w.e.f. 1st January, 2025. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in addition to above mentioned remuneration, Shri Ajay Gupta will also 
be entitled to various perquisites, allowances and incentives which are within the permissible limits of 
the Companies Act, 2013, which are governed by following norms w.e.f.

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Rules made thereunder, the remuneration payable to M/s. 
M.K.Singhal & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 00074), appointed by the Board of Directors 
as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending 
31st March, 2026, amounting to 2,34,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand only) and also 
the payment of tax as applicable and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred in 
connection with the aforesaid audit, be and is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Shri Sat Narain Gupta, Chairman & Managing Director, Shri Mahabir

[...]

Remuneration Committee, recommends the increase in monthly remuneration of Shri Ajay Gupta, 
Executive Director / Whole Time Director and he shall be eligible to draw remuneration inclusive of 
Basic Salary, House Rent Allowance, Conveyance Allowance/Washing Allowance and Special 
Allowance aggregating to 6,95,466/- per month (Rupees Six Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Four 
Hundred and Sixty Six only) w.e.f. 1st January, 2025. 

The remuneration payable to him commensurate with responsibilities conferred to him. The remuneration 
has been approved by Nomination & Remuneration Committee as per Schedule-V of the Companies 
Act, 2013. 

The Board of Directors recommends the resolution for shareholders' approval at Item No.